
2010. 0001018

The Deputy Secretary of Energy
Washington, DC 20585

July 29,2010

The Honorable Peter S. Winokur
Chainnan
Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board
625 Indiana Avenue, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20004-2901

Dear Mr. Chainnan:

Thank you for your July 27,2010, letter to Secretary Chu regarding the allegations in
Dr. Walter Tamosaitis' letter dated July 16,2010. As we discussed yesterday, the
Department will take all steps necessary to cooperate fully with your investigation and to
make certain that material infonnation is preserved from alteration or destruction so that the
Board has the opportunity to exercise its statutory investigative authority.

The Department has taken action in response to your request to preserve needed infonnation.
In particular, on July 29, Dr. Ines Triay, Assistant Secretary for Environmental Management
sent an email to Federal staff directing that relevant infonnation be preserved (enclosure 1).
Additionally, the responsible Department of Energy Contracting Officer provided analogous
instructions to the two primary contractors working on tank waste issues at Hanford
(enclosures 2 and 3).

I also want to infonn you that Assistant Secretary Triay has referred Dr. Tamosaitis' letter to
the Department's Inspector General with a request that he investigate the allegation of
retaliation, and to our Office of Health, Safety and Security to investigate safety concerns
within that office's jurisdiction (enclosures 4 and 5). As you know, DOE considers it vital
that it conduct its own internal investigation into these safety issues. We will, of course,
work with your staff to make sure that DOE's internal investigation does not in any way
interfere with the Board's efforts.

If you have any questions, please contact me or Dr. Triay at (202) 586-7709.

Daniel B. Poneman

Enclosures

*Printed with soy ink on recycled paper
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ENCLOSURE 1

Prather, Darlene

From:
Sent:
To:
SUbject:

Picha, Kenneth G.
Thursday, July 29,20104:59 PM
Howard, John (EM)
Enclosure 1 to letter

John,
lnes sent this email out last night. I don't know how we do emails as attachments.

From: Triay, Ines
Sent: Thursday, July 29, 2010 1:55 AM
To: 'Brockman, David A'; 'Knutson, Dale E'; Dowell, Jonathan A; Harp, Benton J (Ben); Charboneau, Stacy; Krahn, Steve;
Chung, Dae; Picha, Kenneth G.
Cc: Diamond, Bruce; Carosino, Robert; Lagdon, Chip; Triay, Ines
Subject: FW: DNFSB Investigation into Allegations of Waste Treatment Plant Safety Concerns

PLEASE FORWARD TO YOUR STAFF - The Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board (DNFSB) has
requested the Department to ensure retention of records related to the DNFSB's investigation
into allegations of Waste Treatment Plant (WTP) safety concerns.

This e-mail is for Office of Environmental Management and Office of River Protection staff
who have worked on any aspect of the issues identified by Dr. Walter Tamosaitis in his letter
to DNFSB alleging safety concerns in the conduct of the project. A copy of the letter from
Dr. Tamosaitis is attached.

~
~

2010072804214301
9.pdf

Until you are notified otherwise, do not destroy potentially relevant information pertaining
to activities and products on which Dr. Tamosaitis was involved, including the Department's
review of such documents and products. "Potentially relevant information" includes any hard­
copy or electronic files containing such information. Such information also includes
documents such as any assessment or review information for the WTP, including laboratory or
testing facility data and supporting documentation, analytical analysis of testing, internal
communications regarding Dr. Tamosaitis' assessments or identification of concerns, and so
on. Such information also includes electronic information. The information below provides
guidance on what needs to be preserved.

The Duty to Preserve Potentially Relevant Information

Because it is important that DOE cooperate with the DNFSB's investigation, you personally
must take appropriate steps to preserve any such information that is in your possession,
custody, or control. You must preserve this information even if it otherwise could be
destroyed, deleted or overwritten in the normal course of Agency operations.

What Must Be Preserved

The information that must be preserved includes electronically stored information ("ESI"),
hard copies of documents, and tangible things. ESI includes, but is not limited to, computer
files of any type (including word processing documents, e-mail messages, spreadsheets,
calendar entries, digital photographs or other digital images, floppy discs, CDs, DVDs, and
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flash memory media, including USB drives and memory cards for cameras and cell phones. It
includes not only information stored on agency computers but can also include information
stored on home computers, personal laptop computers, PDAs such as Palm Pilots and
Blackberries, and mobile phones, if used for work. Examples of tangible things may include
equipment from testing facilities, laboratory samples, specimens and photographs. All
information, including privileged, protected, and confidential information, must be
preserved. In addition, DNFSB has requested that the Department specifically preserve all
working papers and other documents Dr. Tamosaitis saved to an "M-drive" while assigned to the
WTP.

What You Need to Do

You must take the steps with respect to the above-described materials. The attachment
provides some additional guidance on actions that should be taken with respect to preserving
specific information. Please contact the Assistant General Counsel for Environment in the
Office of General Counsel (OGC) at 2e2-586-6946 if you need any assistance or have any
questions.

Specific Guidance
on Maintaini...

In the future, you may receive additional instructions for producing this information. In
the meantime, please carefully review this e-mail and preserve all materials in accordance
with these instructions.

Remember that this is VERY IMPORTANT.
Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Ines R. Triay
Assistant Secretary
Environmental Management

2



Attachment

Specific Guidance on Maintaining Records

1. Do not delete, throw out, shred, or otherwise destroy potentially relevant information,
or allow deletion to happen by automatic deletion operations.

2. Maintain relevant electronically stored information (ESI). You should take steps to
ensure that ESI is preserved in such as way as to preserve the "metadata" (internal computer
data) embedded in the ESI. If you do not understand what this involves, please contact aGC
will refer you to the appropriate IT staff to explain it to you and assist you with specific problems
you may face. You should expeditiously identify to me any critical databases that may contain
relevant information and which may be updated and cause the information to be lost to determine
what steps, if any, need to be taken to ensure the preservation of relevant data without adversely
disrupting Agency operations.

3. Take affirmative steps to prevent the destruction of any potentially relevant information
that has been transferred to a Federal Records Center or any other location.

4. Do not transfer any potentially relevant information to a Federal Records Center or any
other location unless you have discussed it with aGC in advance.

5. Before any computer or electronic system that contains relevant information is retired or
upgraded, or before an old computer or hard drive containing relevant information is retired or
reimaged, whether because of a departing employee or otherwise, please contact me to ensure
that the agency retains access to potentially relevant information after the retirement or upgrade.

6. Contact aGC if there are any staffing changes in your office that affect this matter, such
as the retirement or departure of people who have done work related to this matter or new or
additional people doing work relating to this matter.

7. Treat non-identical copies of documents (word processing files, spreadsheets, etc.) as if
they were unique and save, at a minimum, the latest version and all versions that were shared
with others. Call me to assist you in determining which other intermediate drafts, if any, to save.

8. If potentially relevant ESI has not been preserved, then immediately contact me. Under
some circumstances, IT staff may be able to recover information.

9. Maintain information subject to the litigation hold in an orderly, readily retrievable
manner, keeping confidential and/or privileged information separate form publicly releasable
information, and be prepared to provide materials subject to this litigation hold for review and/or
production as needed for any subsequent case development, settlement discussions, alternative
dispute resolution, preparation of privilege logs, discovery, pre-trial activities, and trial.

10. If you need to comply with an e-mail space quota, do not delete potentially relevant e­
mail or move it from the e-mail system. You may move the potentially relevant information to an
existing archive within the e-mail system if that archive exists on a network hard drive and will



Attachment

not be subject to accidental deletion. If you do not know if your archive meets these criteria, or
if you need to create an archive, do not delete or move anything, and contact me.

11. If you need to work with any information subject to this hold, you must create a copy of
the original, preserve the original and work from the copy. Note that opening an electronic
document can change the document's metadata. You must take appropriate steps, if practicable,
to create your copy without changing the document's metadata. If you are unsure how to do this,
contact me and I will refer you to the appropriate IT staff.

12. Please review the list of recipients ofthis litigation hold notice. If you are aware of other
people not listed who have worked or are working on this matter, or whom you otherwise believe
may have custody of potentially relevant information, immediately contact me.

13. If you are a supervisor, monitor and take all reasonable steps to make sure those you
supervise comply with these instructions.
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J~L-27-2010 14:59 From:
To: 92025863472

Peter S. Winokur, Cimimllll1

Jef;sie H. Roberson, Vice Chainnan

John E. M~n:;field

Joseph F. Bllder

l..lltl)' W. Brown

DEFENSE NUCLEAR FACILITIES
SAFETY BOARD

Wlll>hingtOD, DC 20004-2901

July 27,2010

The Honorable Steven Chu
Secretary of Energy
U.S. Department of Energy
1000 Independence Avenue) S.W.
Washington, DC 20585-1000

Dear Secretary Chu:

The Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board is conducting an investigation. pursuant to
the authority of 42 U.S.C. § 2286a(2), of health and safety concerns described in a letrer to the
Board dated JUly 16. 20 IO. from Dr. Walter Tamosaitis, w.ho also provided a copy of the letter to
John Boulden Ill, DOE, Office of Enforcement and Steve Simonson, DOE, Oftice of
Enforcement. The Board requjres ready access to information. You should take all necessary
steps to ensure that material information is preserved from alteration or destruction so that the
Board has the opportunity to exercise its statutory investigative authority. The Board expects
preservation of all records and files bearing upon the matters alleged by Dr. Tamosaitis, in any
format, including but not limited to official records and documents) informal transmittals, emails,
presentations, personal notes, audio and video recordings, and telephone records. You are
specifically r~uested to presetve all working papers and other documents saved by Dr.
Tamosaitis to the M-drive to which Dr. Tamosaitis had access while assigned to the Waste Tank
Project at the Hanford Site.

The designated Board contact for this investigation is Richard A. Azzaro, General
Counsel, 202-694-7014, richa@dnfsb.gov.

Sincerely,

~.\
1~??0,.Jj-

Peter S. Winokur, Ph.D.
Chairman

Enclosure

c: Dr. IlleS R Triay- Assistant Secretary for Environmental Management
Scott Harris- DOE General Counsel

.....



{~L-27-2010 14:59 From:

Dr. WaIter L Tamosaitis, P.E.
1622 Meadow Hills Drive
Richland. WA 99352
July 16,2010

Dr. Peter S. Winokur
Chainnan
Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board
625 Indian Avenue NWt Suite 700
Washington. DC 20004

To: 92025863472

Dear Dr. Winokur:

Since the Defense Nuclear Facility Safety BoaW. (Board) provides oversight for the Waste
Treatment Plant (WTP) at the Hanford Sitet I am writing to you to inform that I believe I have
been subjected to work place retaliation because ofmy efforts to ensure that issues potentially
affecting public and worker safety are properly addressed. I am formally requesting that you
investigate this situation. This retaliation appears to be due to my efforts to ensure that the WTP
operates safely, efficiently, and effectively us well as a result ofmy past efforts to ensure that the
infonnation requests from the Board staffand Department ofEnergy (DOE) Headquarters were
promptly and accurately addressed.

With over 40 yeatS ofcompany service and more than 10 years ofsupport and service to the
WTP Project (project), and the receipt ofmultiple commendations and bonuses, I was
constnlctively fired on July 2, 2010. Up to the time of this arbitrary and capricious dismissal
from the Project, I was a Deputy ChiefProcess Engineer and the Research and Technology
Manager. In this capacity, my budget was about $SOOM over a 7 year period. During this period
I also 'WaS trusted to represent the Proj~t before many groups including the Board and Board
staff, EcologYt DOE at many levels, the press, consultants, and many review groups. An
abbreviated resume is attached. Despite my many years ofrecognized perfonnance, my badg~
and phone were immediately taken, I was given no information or e"planatio~ 1 was not asked
any questions, I was not allowed to talk to anyone, and I was esconed to the door without even
an opportunity to recover my personal effects.

I was infonned that the action to remove me from the Proje<it was pcoonaJly directed by the
WTP Bechtel National, Inc. (BNI) Project Director. This dismissal from the project was
executed by a URS manager. As stated on July 12th by the URS Project manager (in the
presence ofothers), the DOE Federal Project Director was also reportedly directly involved in
this punitive and retaliatory action.

I view this action to be a punitive and retaliatory action based on documented statements made to
me by URS corporate management and WTP Project management. The confluence ofevents
sutI.'Ounding my dismissal from the Project also supports my belief that this action was a punitive
and retaliatory action directed by Bechtel management. I was. told by URS management to travel
to Aiken, SC, for discussions on July 7th on alternate assignments. In that meeting, URS
management stated that they saw no cause (for the termination) but "they do as Bechtel directs".

[
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JUL-27-2010 14:59 From:

Dr. Peter S. Winokur
July 17,2010
Page 2

To: 92025863472

Due to DRS t1orporate m811agement's support I have been placed in another assignment, but now,
instead ofcontinuing to seek to advance the WTP Project in a safe and tecbnically sound roanner .
as had been my hope, I have now been moved to a non-supervisory position outside the Project
and also offered an unwelcome position overseas separated from my family.

Despite URS corporate management's recommendation to me that JI·forgct the issues,I. I believe
tbat it is imponant that WTP safety and technical issues be addressed in an open and forthright
manner. The 50 additional issues that my tearn most recently raised were developed at the
explicit request ofWfP Bechtel Project management. In virtually every case~ the issues raised
by my team were also paired with a suggested path. to resolution. These issues were within my
funded job scope and the responsibility and capability ofmy team to identify. Instead of
expressing a willingness to thoroughly review the results, the issues were received in the meeting
with a comment to the effect that the "maybe Walt will choke on the cherries" that were brought
to the meeting. While clearly intended as ajoke, this inappropriate comment:from a WTP
senior Bechtel Project manager does, in my opinion, reflect the Bechtel management attitude and
is consistent with the e.dverne safety and penormanc:e culture present by Bechtel on the WTP
Project. Personnel that have raised safety, quality, andlor technical concerns in the past are
subject to derision by Bechtel in the WTP project.

This culture ofseeking to suppress safety and technical concerns within the Project is not new.
For example. it is known that the Bechtel and URS WTP Project managenl have both made
statements that 'they will kill the career ofDr. XXX (a consuItant),· for indicating that additional
vessel testing may be needed. At the appropriate time rcan provide a chrotl.Ology of the events
bas been prepared based on my personal experiences. It starts in 2003 with the first efforts to
systematic;ally identify technical issues that required resolution. Although routinely downplayed
by senior Bechtel Project management during reviews, these issues have not been trivial. and
included prevention ofan uncontrolled nuclear reaction (criticality) in the mixer tanks as weU as
ensuring process throughput capability so that the cleanup mission is completed within the
design life ofthe plant (40 years).

In addition to the safety concerns, failure to resolve technical issues as early in the design as
possible also represents a significant potential waste ofpublic resources as has been highlighted
in multiple previous reports prepared by the General Accounting Office. For example. Bechtel
management has proposed providing access to the biaekcells and resolving issues at startup. '
Co~siderlng the design ofthe Plant, resolving any issue during startup will be e"tremeIy costly
and schedule impacting. Also, as a result oftbe concerns for the mission length, in part due to
WTP processing concerns, DOE has now reportedly ~harteredstudies that include not using or
minimizing the use of the low level waste vitrification facility, a decision that could cost tax
payers over a billion dollars.

I am providing you this infonnation on retaliatory practices within a Department of Energy
defense nuclear facility and the alleged participation ofDOE management so you may evaluate
its impact on the future safety ofthis facility. I am investigating seeking redress ofmy personal
circumstance through the measures offere<! by other sources. I can provide names, dates, places
and documentation to support my beliefs that this action was plmitive and retaliatory and
directed at issue suppression. ram hopeful an adequate resolution will occur since my sincere .
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JUL-27-2010 15:00 F~om:

To: 92025863472

Dr. Peter S, Winokur
July 17, 2010
Page 3

belief is that these type ofmanagement actions cannot be allowed to continue especially in
facilities that require so much ofour tax doUars and resources.

Even jfmy persOnal case is resolved, the adverse effect on the safety culture in the overall
Project will not likely be easily repaired. There has been an immediate chilling effect on the
Project safety culture that has already caused Project team members to question me whether they
should raise safety and Project design concerns in the future.

Most WTP Project personnel will not bring forth such issues, They are not willing to risk the
damage to their professional reputationS and family in the workplace and community nol' our
they willing to risk the loss offuture employment opportunities resulting from a constructive
termination. As a result, other Project individuals may now remain silent to the obvious
detriment ofsafety and the perfonnance oftbe WTP facility as evidenced by a wife ofone
employee reporting that her husband was now being directed to provide his signature to a
document that he did not support.

1 believe that the pmctices I have observed and experienced in the WTP ofseeking to suppress
safety and other design concemsmay adversely affect future public health and safety. result in a
less than adequate design, and waste tax payer money. More importantly, inappropriate arbitrary
and capricious actions such as I have experienced by Bechtel management should Dot be
endorsed by the principles ofany Company or aIJowed in any work environment, but especially
one involving one ofsuch importance to our Country. 1believe the Board should consider
undertaking a further investigation ofthis matter.

Dr. WaJter L. Tamosaitis, P.E.

Attachment: ReSUme

cc:
John Boulden Ill, DOE, Office ofEnforcement
Steve Simonson, DOE, Office of Enforcement
GregoI}' H. Friedman. DOE, Inspector General
Timothy J. Dwyer, DNFSB. Technical Director ../
Leo Sain, URS
Frank Russo, BNf



JUL-27-212110 15: 121121 From:·
To: 9202S863472

WALTER L. TAMOSAITIS
J622 Meadow ltW$ Drive
RichJan~ WA 99352

(S09) 628-1964-

URS (formerlY WASHINGTON GROUP INJEBNATIONAy (2003 - 201Q) _
• RESEARCH & TECHNOLOGY MANAGER. ASSISTANT CHIEF P~OCESS ENGINEER- Waste

Treatment (WTP) Project, Hanford, Washington.

WESTINGHOUSE SAyANPilAN RIVER COMPANY (1889 - 2001) -
• CtlEMICAl.. PROCESS RESEA~H MANAGER - Savannah River Tec;hnofogy Center (1190 - .2103)
• OPERAnONS MANAGER - TNX - savannah RIVer Technology Center (4189 - 1190)

OUPONT CHEMICAb COMPANY (1970 - 1189)-
• PLANT MANAGER.;.. Old Hickory, TN (5/85-4189)

• ORGANIZATIONAL EFFECTIVENeSS CONSULTANT - Wilmlngton, DE: (41840.6185)
• HU~N RELATIONS CONSULTANT - WilmIngton. DE (4183-4184)
• MECHANICAL PROCeSS SUPERINTENDENT - Old Hic~ory, TN (6181..4/83)
• CHEMICAL PROCESS SUPERINTENDENT - Old Hickory, 1N (6179-6181)
• ENGINEERING SeRVICES MANAGER - Wilmington, DE (3178-5(79)
• DeSIGN PROCESS GROUP MANAGER - Deepwater, N.J (6176-3178)
• COLLEGE RECRUITlHG SUPI:RVlSOR - Newark, DE (8175--6176)
• MAINTENANCe SUPERVISOR - Sabine. TX (1fl4-8175)
• DESIGN PROCESS LIAISON - Wilmi"gfon, NC (8J72-1f74)
• PROCESS ENGINEER - Partin, NJ (517o-aI72)

GENERAL fbECTR'C COMPANY (1969,,11701
• DESIGN ENGINeER - Evandale. Ohio (6te9-5170)

EDUCATION
Ph_D. UniversitY of Alabama at Huntsville, 2005
Des'"; Systems Engineering and Engineering Management

• Di$&ertation: -The RelationshIp between PerfOrmance Ratings and Organizatlonaf
Commitment for Technical PersonnelR

M.S. University of Alabama at Huntsville, 2001
Degree: Systems and Project Engineering

CoA. Harvardtrhermo-Electron, 1996 (Cel1fflcate of Accomplishment--Jntemel Program)
Degree: Entrepreneurial Venture DeVelopment Course

B.S. Widener Untversity. 1989
e.g,,": Mechanical Engineering \Mth Chemical Engineering minor

MEMBERSHIPS and HONORS- .
• Registered Professionaf Engineer - Delaware (#5232)
• Board of Directors. Columbia River EXhibition of History Science and Technology, Richland, WA.
• Executi'le Director, National Management Association. Henford WA Chapter.
- Nationsl Register of Wtlo's Who in executives and Professionals. .
• Member ofAmerican Society of Engineering ManagelTlitnt. National Management AsSOCiation,

American Sooiety of Mechanical Engineers.
- Two published papers in the Engineering Management Journal.
• Memberof Sigma Pi Sigma (Physics), Ep$jlon Mu Eta (Engineering Management). Alpha Pi Mu

(Systems Engineering). and Tau Beta ~i (Engineering) Honor Societies.
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JUL-27-2010 15:00 From:

Walter L.. Tamosaitis

To: 9202S863472

SAVANNAH RIVER §ITE - OPERATIONS MAtfAGER • TNX PLANT (1989)
• Facility Manager responsible for chemical operations, maintenance, and project personnel and

facilities in this $150+ million chemical and mechanical pilot plant and semi-works area.
• Responsibilities include safety of operations. environmental security, bUdget, employee

refati0118, business development. and contractor negotiations.

PUPONT CHEMICAL COMPANY - Wilmington. DE 11970-1989)
PLANT MANAGER - Pjtrochemicals Dept, Old Hjckoty. TN (1985=19891
Relsponslble for the overall safetyJ operations, and project management of this 225+ person.
650 million poundslyr., polyester intermediate producing chemicar plant.

• led several major process changes incfuding significant fIowsheet improvements.
• Led proCSq improvement effort to set throughput records.
• Key strategy team mem~r to gain DuPont's entry into 1he plastic bottte business.
• Extensive experience with union and non-union employees
• Re$ponsfbIe for I"Olatlomwith customers Including General Electric, Amoco, COQ Cola.
• Plant rated #1 in Depanment by Kearney Associates benchmarking study in 1987 and 1988.

ORGANIZATIONAL EFFECTIVENESS CONSULTANT - Wilmington, DE (1984-1985)
• Developed Total Quality' program for 3.000+ member Petrochemicals Department

incorporating the concepts and invotYement of IBM, Deming. Juran, Crosby, Mitler, and other
consultants.

• Developed marXetlng theme and logo
• Coordinated management development of the depanmental vision, missJon and principles.
• Orchestrated three meetings of over 600 people to establish core founders group.
• Reeeived a Corporate aWf:1rd.

HUMAN RELATIONS CONSULTANT <Wilmington. DE (1983=198:4)
• Provided consultation on exempt and noneJl;empt personnel issues incfuding compensation.
• Provided consultation to ten plant organization on union and nOfl-union iesue8 involving NlRB

and eEOC actions, CC1rtectlve actions, contracts. arbitration, pay structure, and site policies.

MECHANICAL PROCESS SUPERINT§NDENT - Old Hickory, TN (1961·1983)
• Responsible for atl project management Including fJowsheet changes, maintenance, capital

projects, with over a $20 mInion dollar budget.
• Developed and instituted a planning and scheduling process which became the model for the

Department.
• Key member of strategy team that defeated the United Steefworkers organizing vote.

TECHNICAL PROCESS SUPERINTENDENT - Old HickOry. TN <1979-1981)
• Responsibre for 30 member technical organization whiCh provided technical support to the 650

million poundlyr chemical plant
• Programs included catalytic, mixing, distillation, and esterificatiOn programs to increase

capacity, reduce cost, and Improve Quality.
• Personnel responsIbilities included salary and speci81eompensation adminIstration anCi

personnel career planning.

TECHNICAL SERVICES MAflAGER - Wilmington. DE (197lH979)
• Responsible for COOrdinating the assignment and career development of 35 engineers placed
on assignment throughout DuPont locations. Provided oversight, career. and budget COOrdination.



"JUL-27-2010 15:00 From:

Walter L. Tamosaitis

To: 92025863472

DUPONT CHEMICAL COMPANY - Wilmington. DE (contJnuedl
OeSIGN PROCESS GROUP MANAGER - Deepwater. NJ (1976-1978)
• Managed design engineering technical servioes grDup that provided plant wide chemical and

mechanical engineering support and flowsheet design to the Chambers Works chemical plant.
• Support included mechanical conveying systems; miXing, heating and air conditionin9, pumping,

and materials.

COLLEGE RECRUITING SUPERVISOR - Wilmington QE (1975-1976)
• Planned and coordinated the recruiting year for the Engineering Services Division, Engineering

Department. which hired about 40 engineers.
• Coordinated the interviewing, placement and first assignment process and follow up.

MAlNTl:NANCe SYPERVfSQR - Sabine. IX (1974-1975)
• Responsible for maintenance activities supporting the high density polyethylene plant {2,OOO psi

eyelohexane process).
• Included 30+ mechanics and nonexempt personnel.

CONSTRUCTION AND DESIGN PA'SON - Wilmingto!J. NC (1972-1974)
• Responsible for providing on-site representation and assistance for the Design Division during the

construction and startup of a Dacron polyester plant.

PROCESS ENGINEER - Parlin. NJ (1970-1972)
• Provided process engineering support to the photo products plant including assistance to the X­

ray film process and the Dyeril printing plant process.

GENeRAL ELECTRIC - Evandaf,. OH
DESIGN ENG'NeeR - Evand~Ie, Ohio (1969-1970)
• Provided "design and dewlopmental engineering support for the gas dynamics group responsible

for TFw39 high bypass turbo fan engine.

PROFESSIONAL AFFLrATIONS and ACnVJnES

- Registered Professional Engineer (#5232· Defaware)
- Patent: Phenyl Borate Catalytic Decomposition (Co-author)
- American Society of Engineering Management (ASEM) - Charter member of CSRA c:h~pter

- American Society of Mechanical Engineers (ASME)
~ National Management Association (NMA)

~ Executive Director for Richland Chapter
- Board of Directors for Columbia River Environmental Science and Technology Foundation.
• Alpha Pi Mu (Industria' Engineering Honor Society)
• Sigma Pi Sigma (Physics Honor SociE:ty}
- Tau Beta Pi (Engineering Honor Society)
~ Epsilon Mu Eta (Engineering Management Honor Society)
- Community Involvement and Fund Raising

- Proactive in Red Cross Donor System
- Papers presented at ASeM conference 2001 and 2002
• Served as industrial manager on panel to discuss "Discovering the Challenges of the practicing

Engineering Manager" at the 2003 ASEM conference
"'- " • Have taken over 50 deve'opmental courses (abbreviated list attacl1ed)



JUL-27-2010 15:00 From:
To: 92025863472

WALrEB b TAMOSAIT'S
CONTINUING eDUCATION CURRICULUM

{Abbreviated List}

TRIZ Problem Solving {WGI-DarreU Mann)
Economic Espionage and Technology Protection (CNAA 152) (Dept. of Energy)
Counterintelligence for Managers (CNA-110) (Dept. of Energy)
Quality Function Deployment (Technicomp)
Participative Management (Westinghouse)
Environmental Compliance (Government Inst.)
Total Quality leadership (Westinghouse)
Individual Development Pfanning (Westinghouse)
Competitive Management (Kaiser Associated)
Managing Mature Businesses (HarbridgelDuPant)
Strategic Market Planning (Wharton)
AMA Four Week Management Course (AMA)
Financial Business Management (DuPont)
Marketing Management (DuPont)
Individual Career Management (Wick Associates)
Managed Union Bargaining (OuPont)
Financial Management for Non-Financial Managers (AMA)
Financial Management (Wharton)
Managing Change . (Wharton)
Maintaining Non-Union Representation (DuPont)
Statistical Quality Control (bloom)
Deming's Management PrincipJe& (Taught by Deming) (Deming)
Understanding People (Wilson Learning)
Improving Meeting Effectiveness (Wilson learning)
Local Pay Administration (DuPont)
Maintenance Planning and SchedUling (AMA)
Supervisory Sklfllmprovement (Wharton)
Leadership Effectiveness WOrtcshop (Krone/DuPont)
Chemical Engineering For Non-Chemical Engineers (Center for Prof. Adv.)
The Art of NegotiatIng (Nierenbert)
Fundamentals of Distiflation Operations (Center for Prof. Adv.)
Financial Management (DuPont)
Understanding Income and Cash Flow (Dunn & Bradstreet)
Principles of Mixing, 1988 (Univ. of Wisconsin)
Pilot Plant and Process Scare up. 1997 (Univ, of Wisconsin)
Djstiflation Theory, 1998 (AIChE)
System Thinking and Analysis (WSRC)
Parametric Statistics, 2000 (WSRC)
Business and Economic Seminars inoluding: Venture Leasing, Business Valuation, RFP and

Proposal Strategy Development, Selling Technology in leday's Environment, and
Strategies for licensing Intellectual Property.
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ENCLOSURE 2

Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office

P.O. Box 550
Richland, Washington 99352

1O-OCC-0037

Ms. N. F. Grover, Business Services Manager
Bechtel National, Inc.
2435 Stevens Center Place
Richland, Washington 99354

Dear Ms Grover:

CONTRACT NO. DE-AC27-0IRVI4136 - INFORMATION HOLD RELATED TO DEFENSE
NUCLEAR FACILITIES SAFETY BOARD INVESTIGATION

Please be advised that the Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board (DNFSB) is conducting an
investigation into safety concerns at the Waste Treatment Plant (WTP) raised by URS employee
Dr. Walter Tamosaitis.

The DNFSB has requested the Department of Energy (DOE) to ensure that all contractor records
and other information related to this subject matter be retained. Bechtel National, Inc. (BNI) and
its subcontractors are believed to be in possession of relevant information. Therefore, DOE
requires BNI's assistance to institute an information hold by preserving documents and other
evidence, including electronically stored information (ESI) related to the ongoing investigation
and the alleged safety concerns at the WTP.

BNI is required to preserve all information related to the subject of the investigation. This
requirement applies to paper copies as well as ESI on computer systems, on removable or
portable electronic storage media (e.g., thumb drives, CDs, etc.), and on personal home or
portable computers. All ESI and other records containing information related to the subject of
this investigation, including e-mails and other electronic communication, word processing
documents, spreadsheets, databases, calendars, telephone logs/records, internet usage files,
network access information, and information on other kinds of media, including PDAs (e.g.,
Palm Pilots, Blackberries, etc.), and digital voicemail, must be retained until resolution of this
matter. Such information also includes laboratory or testing facility data and supporting
documentation, analytical analysis of testing, and internal communications regarding Dr.
Tomasitis' assessments or identification of concerns. ESI should be preserved in its originally­
created or "native" format. In addition, you should retain non-electronic documents and
evidence in whatever form, including personal or desk files, calendars, notes, correspondence,
drafts (partial or complete), policies, manuals, or other things relevant to the investigation. Data
destruction and backup tape recycling policies must be discontinued until further notice.

In addition, BNI is specifically required to preserve all working papers and other documents
saved by Dr. Tamosaitis to the M-drive to which Dr. Tamosaitis had access while assigned to
work on the WTP project.



Ms. N. F. Grover
10-OCC-0037 -2-

Failure to preserve and retain information is unacceptable. Consequently, if BNI is unsure
whether certain information should be preserved, err on the side of caution and preserve the
information until you have spoken to the RL Office of Chief Counsel (OCC) about it.

To ensure that appropriate actions are being taken to preserve and retain information, by
August 6, 2010, please identify all BNI and subcontractor employees who may have information
related to the investigation. Contact these employees as soon as possible, and no later than
August 6, 2010, and explain to them their obligation and duty to collect and preserve ESI and
information (in all its forms) that may be related to the subject matter of this investigation. Also,
issue a written notification to BNI and subcontractor employees involved in any capacity, past or
present, with the subject matter of this investigation, to institute an information hold concerning
any relevant information related to this investigation, as specified above.

If you have any questions about BNI's obligations to preserve data, please call me or
Robert Carosino, acc, at (509) 376-2024.

Sincerely,

OCC:HKB

cc: 1. Dunkirk, BNI

Ashley T. Morris
Contracting Officer
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ENCLOSURE 3
Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office

P.O. Box 550
Richland, Washington 99352

10-OCC-0038

Mr. Abel B. Dunning, Contracts Manager
Washington River Protection Solutions LLC
2440 Stevens Center Place
Richland, Washington 99354

Dear Mr. Dunning:

CONTRACT NO. DE-AC27-08RV14800 - INFORMATION HOLD RELATED TO DEFENSE
NUCLEAR FACILITIES SAFETY BOARD INVESTIGATION

Please be advised that the Defense Nuclear Facilities Safety Board (DNFSB) is conducting an
investigation into safety concerns at the Waste Treatment Plant (WTP) raised by URS employee
Dr. Walter Tamosaitis.

The DNFSB has requested the Department of Energy (DOE) to ensure that all contractor records
and other information related to this subject matter be retained. Washington River Protection
Solutions LLC (WRPS) and its subcontractors may be in possession of relevant information.
Therefore, DOE requires WRPS's assistance to institute an information hold by preserving
documents and other evidence, including electronically stored information (ESI) related to the
ongoing investigation and the alleged safety concerns at the WTP.

WRPS is required to preserve all information related to the subject of the investigation. This
requirement applies to paper copies as well as ESI on computer systems, on removable or
portable electronic storage media (e.g., thumb drives, CDs, etc.), and on personal home or
portable computers. All ESI and other records containing information related to the subject of
this investigation, including e-mails and other electronic communication, word processing
documents, spreadsheets, databases, calendars, telephone logs/records, internet usage files,
network access information, and information on other kinds ofmedia, including PDAs (e.g.,
Palm Pilots, Blackberries, etc.), and digital voicemail, must be retained until resolution of this
matter. Such information also includes laboratory or testing facility data and supporting
documentation, analytical analysis of testing, and internal communications regarding
Dr. Tomasitis' assessments or identification of concerns. ESI should be preserved in its
originally-created or "native" format. In addition, you should retain non-electronic documents
and evidence in whatever form, including personal or desk files, calendars, notes,
correspondence, drafts (partial or complete), policies, manuals, or other things relevant to the
investigation. Data destruction and backup tape recycling policies must be discontinued until
further notice.



Mr. Abel B. Dunning
10-OCC-0038 -2-

Failure to preserve and retain information is unacceptable. Consequently, ifWRPS is unsure
whether certain information should be preserved, err on the side of caution and preserve the
information until you have spoken to the RL Office of Chief Counsel (OCC) about it.

To ensure that appropriate actions are being taken to preserve and retain information, by
August 6, 2010, please identify all WRPS and subcontractor employees who may have
information related to the investigation. Contact these employees as soon as possible, and no
later than August 6, 2010, and explain to them their obligation and duty to collect and preserve
ESI and information (in all its forms) that may be related to the subject matter of this
investigation. Also, issue a written notification to WRPS and subcontractor employees involved
in any capacity, past or present, with the subject matter of this investigation, to institute an
information hold concerning any relevant information related to this investigation, as specified
above.

If you have any questions about WRPS's obligations to preserve data, please call me or,
Robert Carosino, OCC, at (509) 376-2024.

Sincerely,

OCC:HKB
Susan E. Bechtol
Contracting Officer
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Department of Energy
Washington, DC 20585

July 30,2010

Enclosure 4

MEMORANDUM FOR GREGORY H. FRIEDMAN
INSPECTOR GENERAL

",d I /J ~
FROM: INBS R. TRIAY~~ Il...,r~

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR .
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

SUBJECT:

ISSUE:

BACKGROUND:

DISCUSSION:

cc: G. Podonsky, HS-l

ACTION: Initiate Investigation into Allegations of Retaliation
for Raising Safety Issues at the Waste Treatment and
Immobilization Plant (WTP)

A contractor employee dismissed from working on the WTP
project transmitted a letter to the Defense Nuclear Facilities
Safety Board (DNFSB) requesting that the DNFSB investigate
the former employee's concerns about safety at the project.

On July 2,2010, the contractor employee was dismissed from
the project. The individual had been assigned to the WTP
project for a number of years and was most recently the Research
and Technology Manager.

The individual is an employee ofURS Corporation, whiCh is a
subcontractor to Bechtel National, Inc., for the design,
construction and commissioning of the WTP.

EM takes very seriously any allegations that those who work on
EM projects, including contractor employees, have been
retaliated against for raising legitimate safety issues. In this case,
the claims made by the contractor employee go to the safety of a
vitally important project, design and construction of the WTP at
Hanford. We need to assure that workers and the public can have
confidence that employees can freely raise issues concerning the
safety and reliability of this key facility.

Accordingly, as we discussed on the phone on July 29, I request
that you perform an investigation into the alleged retaliation
issues raised by the contractor employee in his letter to the
DNFSB.

* Printed with soy ink on recycled paper
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Enclosure 5

Department of Energy·
Washington, DC 20585

July 30, 2010

MEMORANDUM FOR GLENN S. PODONSKY
DIRECTOR
OFFICE OF HEALTH, SAFETY AND SECURITY

n/J ./l P ~
FROM: INESR.TRIAY~ Il~~~

ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR .
OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

SUBJECT:

ISSUE:

BACKGROUND:

DISCUSSION:

ACTION: Initiate Investigation into Safety Concerns at the
Waste Treatment and Immobilization Plant CWTP)

A contractor employee dismissed from working on the WTP
project transmitted a letter to the Defense Nuclear Facilities
Safety Board (DNFSB) requesting that the DNFSB investigate
the former employee's concerns about safety at the project.

On July 2, 2010, the contractor employee was dismissed from
the project. The individual had been assigned to the WTP
project for a number of years and was most recently the Research
and Technology Manager.

The individual is an employee of URS Corporation, which is a
subcontractor to Bechtel National, Inc. for the design,
construction, and commissioning of the WTP.

In this case, the claims made by the contractor employee go to
the safety, of a vitally important project, design and construction
of the Waste Treatment and Vitrification Plant at Hanford. We
need to assure that workers and the public can have confidence
that DOE will thoroughly evaluate issues raised concerning the
safety and reliabilityofthis key facility.

Accordingly, as we discllssed on July 28, I request that you
perfonn an investigation into the safety issues raised by the
contractor employee in his letter to the DNFSB. .

Such action does not preclude any further action that your Oillce
may take in this matter.
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